

## Notification to all Members of the council of decisions by the Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development

**Issued by the Head of Corporate Resources** 

Monday 2 December 2019

The details set out below will be published in the next Members' Information Service, but in the meantime are notified to all Councillors in accordance with Rule 15(a) of the Policy and Review Panels Procedure Rules

The following decisions have been taken by the Cabinet (or individual Cabinet members) and will be implemented unless the call-in procedure is activated. Rule 15 of the Policy and Review Procedure Rules requires a call-in notice to be signed by any 5 members of the Council. The call-in request must be made to JOANNE WILDSMITH (Local Democracy Officer) and must be made by not later than 5pm on Monday 9 December.

If you want to know more about a proposal, please contact the officer indicated. You can also see the report(s) on the Council's web site at www.portsmouth.gov.uk

	WARD	DECISION	OFFICER CONTACT
		Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development Decision Meeting - 29 November  The cabinet Member has made the following decisions:-	Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 or Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 anna.martyn@p ortsmouthcc.go v.uk or lisa.gallacher@p ortsmouthcc.go v.uk
3		Forward Plan Omission - Local Development Scheme  DECISIONS:  The Cabinet Member  1. Noted the omission to the Forward Plan for December 2019.  2. Noted the publication of the omission notice.	
4		The Portsmouth Plan Local Development Scheme	

	WARD	DECISION	OFFICER CONTACT
		DECISIONS:	
		The Cabinet Member approved the revised Local Plan timetable set out in the Local Development Scheme (LDS) for progression to a Cabinet decision meeting (4 February 2020).	
5		Houses in multiple occupation - Ensuring mixed and balanced communities - Supplementary Planning Document	
		DECISIONS:	
		The Cabinet Member approved the proposed changes to the HMO SPD.	
6		Portsmouth City Council Interim Nutrient Neutral Mitigation Strategy for New Dwellings	
		DECISIONS:	
		The Cabinet Member	
		Noted the details of the Interim Nutrient     Neutral Mitigation Strategy for New     Dwellings' methodology (See Appendix 1).	
		2. Approved the adoption of the Strategy subject to the Amended Charging Schedule and Supplementary Information on Fee Calculation.	
7	All Wards	Outside Body Appointment - PCC representative on the Guildhall Trust Board	
		DECISIONS:	
		The Cabinet Member noted and approved the appointment of Mr Peter Gunn to the Guildhall Trust Board with effect from 1 January 2020.	